Ing. Peter Onuseak, born: 1966/11/29, Kuzmanyho str. 47, 040 01 Kosice, Slovakia

Dear organization

Administrative office of the headquarters of WAKO
Via Uberto 1 tsconis dé Modrone No 2

20122 Mlan, ltaly

Stovak repubiic, Kodice, dated 2026/03/16

SUBJ.: CLAIM to initiate disciplinary proceedings
against SLOVAK KICKBOXING UNION

in accordance with see Art. 2.1, fetter m) and 1) of the WAKQO Disciplinary Code

in the matter of the parties to the proceedings :

Claimant: Ing. Peter Onuscak, born Onuscak, born: 29.11.1966,
permanent residence: Kuzmanyho 47, 040 01 Kosice, Slovakia, e-mail: ponuscak@kickboxing.sk
(hereinafier referved to as the ,,Claimant®),

National spotts association: Slovak kickboxing union, ID number: 311 192 47, registered
office: Olympijské namestie 1, 831 04 Bratislava — Nové Mesto, Slovakia, e-mail:
jkolozsy@gmail.com (hereinafter referred to as the ,,SKU"),

Attachments: according o the text

Art. I
You are certainly aware that in the last 30 years I have been working in Slovak kickboxing as well as

working in the SKU (as a national team coach), and also the president of the SKU (in the years 2007 —
01/2024, i.e. until the time of the Extraordinary General Assembly of the SKU).

On the personal side, but even more so on the professional side, I am sorty and cannot identify
with the overall direction of the SKU over the past two years, and that (@/so) for the reasons listed below:

Apart from the personally targeted constant and purposeful attacks on my petrson by (various bodies
and officials) of the SKU conducted after the change of the ,management® of the SKU starting from
01/2024 (the aforementioned Exctraordinary General Assembly of the SKU), a situation has already arisen over time
that I have decided to address with this filing - a Claim to initiate disciplinary proceedings against the

S¥.U, in view of the facts listed below:

I received The notification about the initiation of disciplinary proceedings of the SKU
dated 2025/10/09 (hercinafter  referred  to  as  ,,SKU decision I ‘) in__my personal email

(onuscak(@kickboxing,sk) in its ,ecan® form as spam; [ only found out about this , filing* against me by
SKU on 2025/12/23, when | was delivered the third ,,SKU decision®® in this matter (see below),

and I checked my entire mailbox, both in the ,,junk mail* and in the ,»Spam‘ section; I note that the SKU
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decision I has not yet been propetly delivered to me by mail in writing, nor in person, not by electronic

delivery through the ,,slovensko.sk* portal.

Evidence: SKU decision I

I received The resolution on the termination of the disciplinaty proceedings of the SKU

dated 2025712707  (hervinafler  referved 1o as  ,SZKB decision IIY) in_my personal email

(onnsaab(@&iokboxing. i) in its ,,word* form as spam; [ also learned about this ,filing” against me by SZKB
only on 2025/12/23 (see above); 1 note that SKU decision TI has not yet been propetly delivered to me by

post in writing, not in person, not by clectronic delivery through the , slovensko.sk® portal.

Evidence: SKU decision 11

I received The resolution on the imposition of disciplinary sanctions and punishments of
the SKU dated 2025/12/22 (hereinafier referved to as the ,,SKU decision IIT") in_my personal email

(onuscak@kickboxing.sk) in its nscan® form as inbox; after this ,,submission® against me by the SKU,

I got the information on 2025/12/23, as well as about the SKU decision I and the SKU decision IT; I note
that SKU decision I1T has not yet been propetly delivered to me by post in writing, nor in person, nor by

electronic delivery through the ,,slovensko.sk® portal.

Evidence: SKU decision II1

Art. I1
On 2026/01/06, T addressed an email to the SKU, where I briefly and objectively described my
,opinion® regarding the ,,sanctions and punishments® allegedly imposed on me under the title of ,,exit
from the alleged” disciplinary proceedings resulting from the SKU decision I, SKU decision I and SKU

decision 111 (hercinafter together referred to as ,SKU disciplinaty decisions*) against the Claimant.
Evidence: e-mail of the Claimant addressed to SKU dated 2026/01/06

On 2026/01/07, I received a return email from the president of SKU, in accordance with the

content of which (among other things) it follows that ,the executive committee of SKU considers the

adopted resolution (understand the content of the statement of the SKU decision 1II) to be legal, valid and

effective“.

Evidence: SKU email addressed to the Claimant dated 2026/01/07

On January 8, 2026, I sent an email to SKU, in accordance with the content of which I am asking

ihe president of SKU to ,,publish all relevant and delivered documents of this ,disciplinary

14440

proceeding®

Eyidence: e-mail of the Claimant addressed to SKU dated 2026/01/08

Nobody from SKU has yet responded to my other email, not even pattially,
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Art. ITI
On February 14, 2026, a member of the Executive Committee of SKU — PhaermDr. Erik Kovacs
(hereinafter referred to as ,,Mr. Kovdcs*) addressed me an email, in which he ,,reacts* on behalf of SZKB to

the alleged threats presented by me to SKU itself, mentioned in the article "Kogice online".
Evidence: SKU email addressed to the Claimant dated 2026/02/14

On Lebruaty 15, 2026, 1 replied to the SKU email addressed (%o e as) the Claimant dated February
14, 2026 with a letter dated February 15, 2026 (sent both by email and post), where I asked SKU to clarify to

me what 1 should be doing to harm the union, and thereby commit an illegal act against the SKU*.
Evidence: letter/e-mail of the Claimant addressed to SKU dated 2026/02/15

On February 16, 2026, I received an email from SKU, the content of which does not requite any

comment for a judicial person.
Evidence: SKU email addressed to the Claimant dated 2026/02/16

Since I did not receive any relevant response from SKU regarding my letter addressed to SKU

dated February 15, 2026, I wrote to SKU my further request in this matter.
Evidence: letter/e-mail of the Claimant addressed to SKU dated 2026/03/04

In this context, I allow myself to state that I have not received any relevant answer from SKU

so far, and I am not aware that I would in any way disparage SKU itself by my action/inaction, its

officials and members; on the contrary, according to the information available to me, SKU should

in the near future .finallv® exclude me as a member of SKU, a coach, but also jaccept the

collective guilt“ of my club GUARD Steel Trans KoSice, i.e. T am trying to avoid the situation that the

entire team of members in my club will ,,stop* with this action, which will also prevent them from their
sports career.

I took the liberty of stating the above facts above in order to ,,outline* the way in which the SKU
itself communicates with me on purpose for the past two yeats; from my point of view, it is not possible
to solve anything with SKU, to get relevant information, to speak to anything at all, to solve anything

with SKU constructively - so I guess that, taking into account the overall actions of SKU, including the

actions towards me as its member, our union is consciously in total institutional decay.

B.
I accordance with sec. Art. 2.1. letter m) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

/Ihe following natural and legal persons ate subjects to the application of the Code under
the terms hercin established (hereinafter reffered to as the ,Subjected Parties™) ... any person or any

entity affiliated to a Me¢mber.
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In accordance with sec. Art. 2.1. letter 1) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

,»The following natural and legal persons ate subjects to the application of the Code under

the terms herein established ... all Athletes, Coaches and technical and support personnel.*

In accordance with sec. Art. 2.2, Tetter b) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

w~Ihe provisions of this Code shall apply to the above-mentioned Subjected Parties whenever

an offense, a breach and/or aviolation as provided under Article 1 above is comitted duting...

Any activity otgantsed by WAKO, by a Continental Fedrrtion of WAKO or a member of WAKQ.“

ln accordance with sec. Art. 6.3. first sentence m) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

~Pending the resolution of a disciplinary matter, the WAKO President ot the Chairman

of the DEC may impose a provisional suspension on those concerned until case is dealt with by
the DEC.“

In accordance with sec. Art. 17.1. first and second sentence of the WAKQO Disciplinaty Code:

.Lhe proceeding under this Code is initiated by written notification (or by e-mail) to the DEC

by the petitioner (the ,,Claimant). This request has to be filed within three months after the day

of knowledge of the infringements sanctioned under this Code.

In accordance with sec. Art. 17.2. first sentence of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:
»-The Complait must be accompanied by a non-refundable $500 (or the equivalent amount

in Euro).”

In accordance with sec. Art. 17.16. second sentence of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:
»Notice (... of the decision ...) will be sent to those corcerned in such manner that receipt can
be proven.“

C.
In the sense of the above (among other things), 1 therefore consider that the relevant SKU
disciplinary decisions against me as the Claimant of this proceeding are in violation of generally

binding legal regulations, as well as in violation of special legal legislation (i the area of sports law), as
well as with WAKO's internal regulations/rules (WAKO Statute, WAKO Code of Ethics, etc.) -

only explicitly because of their failure to deliver properly recommended to (7)) own hands as ,,the alleged

offender in the given disciplinary proceedings®; I consider the mentioned behavior of the SKU (i e-ma/
communication) to be slanderous, discriminatory, suppressing my person and inappropriate for the behavior

of the official representatives of the SZKB, and dishonoring the entire union as the national federation of

this sport; I hereby take the liberty of submitting

CLAIM
to initiate dis¢iplinary proceedings against SKU,
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as against me as the Claimant of this action (o7 the basis of the above-mentioned information),

this institution is acting contrary to WAKO's internal regulations, making it impossible
and preventing me from propetly exercising my rights as a member and trainer of WAKO,

and with this action it is economically liquidating my person, my family and my business (which

5 my only economic incomre)s

In connection with the fact that the SKU itself considers the SKU disciplinary decisions to be

legal, valid and effective, and proceeds according to them against my person, I take the libe
of submitting the following

CLAIM
to initiate LEGAL MEASURE of a PRELIMINARY NATURE

(within this disciplinary procedure) against SKU,

wherebv vour organization provisionally suspends the effectiveness and enforceability

of the disciplinary decisions of the SZKB in relation to me, until the time when (#4:s5) disciplinary

procedure is legally concluded.

D.
You probably know that I am the father of 4 small children who have been involved in

kickboxing since childhood (arnd some of them also actively race); for me personally, devoting myself to this

sport is a life mission, and I try to make (#os only) for my children a role model not only in sports, but also

in life - if I were to give up this ,struggle® given the above, I can't imagine how I could go on in

my life ahead with my head held high, knowing that when the time came, I did not do everything I

could and should have done at that moment.

I will provide more detailed facts, documents, evidence and information to Your otganization
according to Your requirements in this matter - I will pay the fee for submitting this Claim at your request;
at the same time, I would like to request that my submission addressed to Your organization dated

February 26, 2026 be attached to this matter.

Respectfully and sincerely,

yd

VY =7
7

Ing. Peter Onuscak, the Claimant
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